/
I i
\~_/
NJ. STATE UBRAR't Alii.:::_·.
P.O. BOX 520 , .... ,,.,~,.;, ..
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT TRENTON. NJ 08625-0520
CHAPTER 14
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 13:1B-3 et seq., 13:1D-1 et seq., 13:1E-1 et seq., 26:2C-1
et seq., 58:10--23.11 et seq., 58:10A-1 et seq., 58:11-49 et
seq., 58:11A-1 et seq., 58:12A-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.163, effective April 26, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 508(b), 31 N.J.R. 636(a), 31 N.J.R. 1314(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 14, Water Pollution Control Act, expires on April 26, 2004.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 14, Water Pollution Control Act, was adopted as R.1977
d.268, effective July 27, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 259(a), 9 N.J.R. 418(c).
Subchapter 7, Ocean Dumping Alternative Development, was
adopted as R.1977 d.458, effective December 2, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R.
460(b), 10 N.J.R. lO(b).
Subchapter 8, Assessment of Civil Administrative Penalties, was
adopted as R.1979 d.111, effective March 15, 1979. See: 10 N.J.R.
533(a), 11 N.J.R. 173(c).
Subchapter 4, Sludge Quality Assurance, was adopted as R.1979
d.419, effective October 18, 1979. See: 11 N.J.R. 274(d), 11 N.J.R.
544(e).
Subchapter 5, Statewide Management of Septage Disposal, was
adopted as R.1980 d.277, effective June 23, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R.
111(c), 12 N.J.R. 462(a).
Subchapter 1, General Provisions, and Subchapter 3, NJPDES Per­
mits, were repealed, and Subchapter 2, Approval of Facilities for
Prevention, Collection, Treatment or Discharge of Pollutants, was
recodified as N.J.A.C. 7:14A-12 by R.1981 d.84, effective March 6,
1981. See: 12 N.J.R. 569(f), 13 N.J.R. 194(c).
Subchapter 2, Construction of Wastewater Treatment Facilities, was
adopted as R.1982, d.338, effective October 18, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R.
75(a), 14 N.J.R. 1155(b), 15 N.J.R. 440(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 8, Assessment
of Civil Administrative Penalties, was readopted as R.1984 d.189,
effective May 21, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 181(b), 16 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 5, Statewide
Management of Septage Disposal, expired on June 23, 1985.
Subchapter 8, Assessment of Civil Administrative Penalties, was
repealed and Subchapter 8, Civil Administrative Penalties and Requests
for Adjudicatory Hearings, was adopted as new rules by R.1988 d.380,
effective August 1, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 455(a), 20 N.J.R. 1884(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 14, Water Pollu­
tion Control Act, was readopted as R.1989 d.282, effective April 27,
1989, and Subchapter 7, Ocean Dumping Alternative Development, was
repealed by R.1989 d.282, effective June 5, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R.
373(a), 21 N.J.R. 1530(a).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 23 N.J.R. 622(b) and (c).
Public Notice: Opportunity for interested party review for rule
amendment. See: 25 N.J.R. 411(a).

(e) The violator shall submit to the Department proof of
publication prior to the Department issuing an administra­
tive order or executing the administrative consent order
which includes interim enforcement limits.
(f) After receiving the comments, but before executing an
administrative order or an administrative consent order
which includes the interim enforcement limits, the Depart­
ment will:
1. Evaluate each of the comments received;
2. Respond to the comments received; and
3. Notify each person who submitted written comments
of the main provisions of the administrative order or
administrative consent order and the final interim en­
forcement limits and a copy of the Department's respons­
es to the comments.
New Rule, R.1991 d.378, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1089(a), 23 N.J.R. 2366(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.163, effective May 17, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 508(b), 31 N.J.R. l314(b).
In (a), rewrote 1, and added 4.

Amended by R.1991 d.378, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1089(a), 23 N.J.R. 2366(a).
Added "or a notice of civil administrative cost assessment" to
heading and in (a) and (b).
Added (a)7, 8, 9.
In (b), added "A violator's failure . . . pursuant to N.J.A.C.
7:14-8.9(e)".
Deleted (c).
Recodified existing (d) as (c).
Administrative Change in (a).
See: 23 N.J.R. 3325(b). ·
Administrative Correction to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.4(a)9i and ii.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3754(a).
Administrative Correction to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.4(a)9ii.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2862(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.162, effective March 20, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4912(a), 27 N.J.R. 1265(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.32, effective January 19, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1356(a), 31 N.J.R. 157(a).
In (a), deleted "and Energy" following "Environmental Protection"

Deleted reference to "unpaid civil administrative penalty".
Case Notes
Penalty found appropriate for failure to provide self-monitoring
reports, failure to construct treatment works and continued excessive
discharge of pollutants. Lentine Aggregates v. Dept. of Environmental
Protection, 4 N.J.A.R. 117 (1981), affirmed per curiam Dkt. No.
A-3424-80 (App.Div.1982).
Discharge monitoring ordered as part of penalty found proper exer­
cise of Commissioner's authority. Dept. of Environmental Protection
v. Kearney Industries, 3 N.J.A.R. 339 (1981).
7:14-8.11 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1989 d.282, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 373(a), 21 N.J.R. 1530(a).
At (b), reference to each day constituting a separate violation and (d)
and (e) deleted.
Repealed by R.1996 d.307, effective July 1, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4761(a), 28 N.J.R. 3330(c).
Section was "Civil administrative penalty for violation of the rules
governing laboratory certification and standards of performance".
7:14-8.12 Civil administrative penalty for violation of